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STATE OF NEW JEHShY 
Department of Law and Publ:l.0 Sa.f'ety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Bl vds . Newark 2, N. J .. : 

June 15, 1961 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR AIDING AND ABETTING ILLEGAL 
SALE AND TRANSPORTATION - AGGRAVATING CIHCUMSTANCES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings ) 
against . 

PHILIP P. SILVERSTEIN 
502 Stamford Drive 
Neptune, N4) Je> 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit Noe 
2966, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controle , 

--------------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Philfp Pe Silverstein, Defendant-permittee, Pro se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for ·the Division ot Alcoholic 

Beverage·Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

De.fendant 9 solicitor for Dorchestersi Ino.,, wholesaler, has 
pleaded~~ to the following charges: 

11 1. On divers dates between ;ranuary 30, 1959 and 
November 5·., 1960~ you sold alcoholic beverages 
not pursuant to and within the terms of a license~· 
or as otherwise expressly authoriz·e-d tu1der th.e 
Alcoholic Beverage Law, contrary to RoSo 33:1-2; 
in·violation of RoSo 33:1-50(a}o 

0 20· On the aforesaid dates., you sold alcoholic 
beverages otherwise than to the extent duly 
allowed and permitted by law and by the New 
Jersey license o.f your employer,. Dorches·terJ> 
Inco, in that you sold alcoholic beverages to 
persons not holding a retail or wholesale license; 
which conduct was contrary to and beyond the terms 
of the plenary wholesale license of your said 
employer, as defined by·R.S~ 33:·1-11(1), and 

, contrary to R0S'e1 33:1-2; in violation ot Rulo.5 of 
State Regulation Noo l4e 

"3. On the aforesaid dates,p you knowingly aided and 
abetted the sale of alcoholic beverages by your · 
above mentioned employer to yourself, a parson 
not a licensed retailer or wholesaler, contrary 
to the terms of your employer's license, as defined 
by RGSe 33:1-11(1), in that you purchased alcoholic 
beverages from your employer by misrepresenting ·that 
the alcoh6lic beverages had been ordered by retail 
licensees; in violation of R.SG 33~1-52~ 

."4. On divers dates between August 26, 1960 and 
November 5, 1960, you transported ,alcoholic 
beverages not pursuant to 'and within the terms 
of a license, or as otherwise expressly 
authorized under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, 
contrary to H.So 33:~-2; in violation of 

, R.S. ~?~?:1-50(4,) ." 
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The investlgat"i."on ·iii thi~: case began. a:s a result of ~ni'qrmatiori · 
received by this Di vision t~1at -the d~fendant herein, -not beiri£r·the 
holder o.f a retail liq\lor ,license, wa.s · s-el1ing ·alcoholic bev~r~g.~~ 
direc.tly to consumers. 

On N~vember 5, 1960 an ABC agent purchased two bottl~~-· o_:.f·.\ 
.. liquor from defendant and, after.· paying therefor, defendant· was· 
taken into custody and turned over· _to .the 1oc~l p911·ce authorities. 

Defendap,t, employed as a soliel tor by Dorchester, Inb~·-,, stated 
that some of the alcoholic beverages he sold wer~ sample bo.t1;i~ea,· of· 
new items ~s well a.s old items c;>.btained from his employer upon 'whicq 
were no labels indicating that they _were ~amples ~ He fu:rther .:;1tB:ted 
that at times ha received more than ·one sample bottle of eac:t+ brand by 
requesting same from each of _two Sfl,les managers, ·whoi apparently did 
not remember the particular brands of liquor given to him. Defendant 
further stated that he obtained various quantities of alcoholic 
beverages f~om his employer afo·rementioned unde~ the pretense that 
it was ordered by r.etail liquor licensees whose'-:accounts he had · 
solicited. Althougp the retailers were billed for the alcoholic 
beverages, defendant ~ctually retained the merchandise and personally 
paid cash to -the· company for sameo The defendant admitted that he either 
picked up the alcoholic. beverages ·a~ the whol~s~ler's warehouse or at 
retailers 1 premises whe.n it ha·d been delivered ~nd, in turn, delivered 
the alcoholiq beverages to the purchasers for which he.charg~~ the 
whQlesale price. .One h~dred and fifty-seven such sales, amounting ·to 
a total of ~~30,942.02,· were made dll.ring the per+9d of time set forth 
in.the instant_ charges. The car used by him for the transportation of 
said alcoholic beverages did not bear any transportation insignia as 
required by the Alcoholic Beverage Law. 

Defendant•s unlawful activities are ve-r.ay serious in nature. 
Defendant has no prior record, but the extent of defendant's illegal 
activities over so long a period 9f time cons~itutes such aggravating 
circumstances that a severe penalty is warrante_g.. I shall therefore 
suspend his permit for_ one hundred and eighty days. 

Accordingly I it is~ on_ this 12th day or.-' April 1961, 

ORDERED that Solicitori's Permit No. 2966, issued PY the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Qontro~ to Philip P. 
Silverstein, 502 Stamford Drive, Neptune, be and the same is hereby 
su13pended for one hundred and eighty (180) days, to commence at 
12: 01 a.m. Wednesday 1 Ap1~il 19, 1961, and to reltl.ain in effect until 
the expiration of said solicitor's permit at midnight, May 31,. 1961,. 
and 1 t is further · - · 

ORDERED that any renewal of said solic~tor•.s permit shall be 
and remain under suspension until 12:0.l a.m.Monday, October 16, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECT,OR 
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2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS; .. ,,. I.eICEI\fSE SUSPENDED 
. FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 Ii10R P.LEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a.ga:tnst 

WILLIAM H~ DONST 
t/a LOG CABIN INN 
Between Columbia & Delaware, Route #46 
Knowlton Toiwnship,9 PO Columbia 9 N11 J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
I,icense C-7, issued by the Township Com-
mittee of the Township of Knowltono ) 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

non March 18, 1961 and prior thereto» you sold~ 
.served and delivered and allowed, permitted and 
sfffered the sale,. service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons under 
the age of twenty-one (21) years, vizQ, Thomas A~ ---~ 
age 16, Donald Ko ---, age 17, and Jolm A4'6 ..... .., .... , age 18, 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beve1 .. ages by such persons in and upon you..r 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of Sta;t;e 
Regulation No0 20o" 

On Saturday, March 18, 1961 at about 12 ~15 0.(lm.o :1 two ABC agents 
at ~efendant vs licensed p~em.1..ses observed Madeline Shoemaker, a barmaldi' 
serve a bottle of beer to Thomas ---, age 16~ a bottle or beer to 
Donald--~, age 17~ and two whiskey highballs to John---» age 18, 
without i~equiring them to make any wri tt~n represe:i:xtation of their 
ages e After observing Thomas and Donald consume a. portion or their 
beer and ·John finish his first drink and part of his second drinkffe the 
agents identified ·chemselves to ·t;he minors -P the barmaid and the licensee* 
The barmaid verbally admitted a.fores aid viola·tion0 In swoi"n, writte,n 
statements the minors adrn.i tted their a.gas and that; they were also 
served alcoholic beverages in the licensed premises on prj_or nsitsG. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record.fl Effectiye September 
29, 1947 his llcanse was suspenQ.ed by· this Di vision for f.i.fteen days for 
possession o:f "refills" (Re 'Donst., Bulletin 777 ~ Item. 6) 4' S:.tncE.~ afore• 
said prior violation occurred more than ten yea.rs ago, it ·will not be 
considered in rixing the penalty herein@ Re Holian~ Bulletin 1298, . 
Item 7 $ I shall sµspend defendant vs license' -for~thirty days$ the. 
minimum penalty f'or. a sale to a. 16 year old minor where three minors 
are lnvolvedo ·Re Nassan*, Bulletin 1305,. Item 5G Five days will be 
remitted for the plea en ered herein, leaving a net suspension or 
twen ty-f'i ve days 0 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of April 1961~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, issued 
by the Township Committee of Knowlton Township to William H" Donat, 
t/a Log Cabin Inn~ for premises between Columbia ~ Delaware, Rou~e 
#46 1 Knowlton Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
fi ve ( 25) days, commencing at 7: 00 a.G.m. Monday, April 17 S8 1961 a.nd 
terminating at 7:00 aom. Friday, May 12, 1961a 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGuLATION 
NOe 38 - PR:[OR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
'PLEA~ . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

OCEAN AVENUE TAVERN, INCo 
t/a OCEAN AVENUE TAVERN 
703 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey Ci~y, No Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-506, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey Cityo 

CONCLU:SIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Jean Zurichj Presidento 
Dora P@ Rothschild, Appearing· for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~~ to the following charge: 

"On Saturday,, March 11 1 1961, at about 1:50 a·.m. ·you 
.sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz., 
one pint bottle of Vincove~ .. Port Wine, at retail,, in its 
original container for conswnption off your licensed 
premises and allowed, permitted and sui'fered the removal 
of' such"- an alcoholic beverage from your licensed 
premises; in violation o.f Rule l of State Regulation 
No~ 38e n· 

At about 1:30 a.m~ on the above mentioned date an ABC agent 
entered the licensed premises while another ABC agent remained on the 
outside·o After observing each of the bartenders~ later identified as 
Moses Mazyck and Wilbert L .. Boyd, selling a pint of" wine to a patron 
f'or o.ff'-premises consumpt'ion, the agent purchased a pint· of Port Wine 
from Wi.lber~ Lo Boyd for. the sum of fifty cents" The agent put the 
bottle in his pocket,, saying "I'll be seeing you fellows, rem going", 
and rejoined the other agent outside the premisese Botp agents then 
e.ntered the premises and identified themselvese Boyd verbally admitted 
the sale but refused to sign a statement~ 

By way or mi tigation 1 Jean Zurich (prea.ident o;f the corporate 
licensee) submitted a letter setting forth therein that, after the 
past violation in 1957, she purchased the controlling stock trom 
Mr. Edmund Hollander who was then president and mama.gar$ and enjoined 
her bartenders to adhere to the ABC lawsQ The licensee, however, . 
cannot escape the consequences of the aforementioned acts or its·agents 
(Rule 33 of State·Regulation Noo 20; cf. Ra·~rosky, Bulletin 1269, 

· Item 3) o . 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record~ Effective July 29 1 
1957, defendant's license was suspended by this Division for ten days 
for the sale of alcoholic beverages in original containers for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule l 
of State Regulation No. 38~ Bulletin 1187i Item 6e Since this is 
a second similar violation within a five-year period,, I would ordinaril~ 
suspend defendant's license for thirty days~ Ra Murphy, Bulletin 1298, 
Item 5. However, since it appears that the present stockholders of 
defendant corporation were not personally' involved in either the 
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previous viola..tion or the 'present violation, I sha.11 9 under "che 
circumstances ·o:r this case, suspend de.fendant w s license for twenty­
five days!» Five days will be remitted for the plea ente'red herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of April l96th-P 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-506, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Ocean Avenue Tavern, Inc~D t/a Ocean Avenue 
Tavern~ for.premises 703 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the aam.e 
is. hereby s.uspended for twenty ( 20) days, commencing at 2 a'°me 
Tuesday, April 18, 1961.ti and terminating·at 2 a$ml!I Monday,, May 8, l96lQl 

WILLIAM HOWE·DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR • LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SUSPENSION LIFTED AT EXPIRATION OF SUSPENSION 
IMPOSED J:N DISCIP.LINARY PROCEEDINGS$ 

I\ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary } 
Proceedings against 

) 
JOHN MILLER 
t/a MILLER'S TAVERN ) 
86 William Ste · 
South River9 N~ Je ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C~lS, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of South River ) 

------------------------~----------------Autoe Susp~ #194 ) 
In the Matter of' the Automatic Suspension 
of License C-18 held by ) 

JOHN MILLER ) 
t/a MILLER'S TAVERN 

(Same Address) ) 

----~--~----------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Burton~ Seidman & Burton, Esqs., by Harry Burton:J Esqo, .A.ttorneys 
, for Defendant-lioenseeo 

Edward Fe Ambrose 1 Esqop Appearing for Divison of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controla · 

BY THE DI REC TOR: 

De£endant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
and served alcoholic beverages-:eo-a minor and permitted the consumption 
of alcoholic beverages by said minor in and upon the licensed premises 1 

in violation or Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20@ 

Acting upon information received' from the East Brunswidk 
Police Department, ABP agents obtained a signed and sworn statement from 
Raymond --- (age 17 years) and a companion.who accompanied him on 
January 27, 1961, to defendant's licensed premisese Raymond's state­
ment discloses that, while he was in the licensed premises on the day 
in question, he consumed two glasses of beer which were served to him 
by defendant and also purchased from defendant two quart-bottles of beer 
and a bottle of whi~key for off-premises consumptiono 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated reoot'de Effective August 
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· e, 1952, his license . was· suspende'd by the local iss·uing a.ii th6~1 ty to~ .. 
sale _of alcoho·11c beverages. during prohibited hours. Inasmuch as more~ 
than five years have elapsed· sinc·a· 'said previous dissimi'lar viola'ti:on, ·.· 
I ·shall not ·consider it in fixing ·the' penalty herein~. 1· shall suspend~· 
defendant's license for twenty days (the ·minimum penalty !'or sale to . 
~ 17-year-old minor)@ Re Stefanski;· ··Bulletin 1345 1 Item 7~ ·Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspe~sion 
of fifteen days. - · · · · · . · " : 

Defendant was convicted on March 14, 1961, of the sale of . 
·alcoholic beverages to a minor, in vtolation of RoS. 33:1-77 in· the 
Municipal, Court of South Riverp and was fined $5bw Said conviction . 
automatically suspends defendant's license for the balance or ~ts 
term. R.So 33:1-3L,le ·Because of the pendency of these p'roeeedings, 
the license has not been picked up by an agent of .this Division. . 
Re Heutter,, Bulletin 1305, Item 60 However, on the basis of the facts 
herein it is my judgment ~nd I shall, on my own motio.n, lift .the 
automatic suspension upon the expiration of the suspension imposed, in 
these proceedingsQ 

v 

Accordingly~ it» on this.6th day.of April 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail C'onswnption-License C-18, 
issued by the Borough Council o:f the Borough of South ·n1ver to John 
Miller, t/a Miller's Tavern, !or premises 86 William Street, South 
River, be and the same is hereby su~pended for fifteen (16) days, 
commencing at 2 a~m~ ·Monday, April 17, 1961, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
TuesdayJr May 2, 1961; and it is further 

ORDERED that statutory automatic suspension be lifted at 2 a.me 
Tuesday, May 2 1 1961, at which time the license will be restored to 
full force' and operatione 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... ALCOHOLlC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
, LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Procead~ngs against 

PILOT'S.LOUNGE, INC~ 
942 South Orange Avenue 

· Newark 6, N. J. -

) 

) 

)· 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-799, ~.issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of NewarkG ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Defendant-licensee, by Will }Vi. Lancer, President. · 
William F,o Wood, EsqC), Appearihg ·for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle · 

Bjf 'l!Illl DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

"On March 11, 1961, you possessed, had custody of and 
.allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your . . 
licensed premises, alcoholic beverages in bottle··s which. 
bore labels which did not.truly describe their contents, 
viz., -

Two one-quart bottles, labeled .'Imported S·eagramis 
· v .• o. ·canadi'an Whisky a Blend 86.8 .Proof', ·and 
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Two 4/5 quart.bottles labeled 'Chivas Regal 
Blended Scotch .VIJhlsky, 86 Prqof'; 

PAGE 7~ 

·.in viols.tion of Rule 27 of State Regulation No@ 2o~n 

On March llp 1961, an ABC agent made a routine test of. 
defendant's open stock of liquors and seized a number of bottles 
of open stock including the four bottles mentioned in the oharge0 
The seized bottles were subm.i tted to the Di vislonw s chemist for 
.further analysis,, and his analysis disclosed that ·bhe oonten·t;§ of. 
two bottles.of Seag1"am's VoOo Canadian Whisky we1.,e high in·proofp 
acids and solids 9 and the color wa~ lighter when compared with a 
genuine sample of the labeled brande A chemical analysis .of the con­
tents of two bottles of Ohivas Regal Blended Scot;ch Whisky disclosed 
that the solids were low and the color lighten in comparison with a 
genuine sample of the labeled brande 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ I sha.11 suspend 
its license for a period of twenty days, which. is the minimum penalty 
indicated where four bottles are involved$ Re Slobodap Bulletin 
·1379~ Item 5~ ·Five days will be remitted for tlie plea entered here:tn, 
leaving a :tJ,et suspension of fifteen days~ 

Accqrdingly, it is» on this 10th day of April 19619 

. ORDERED ·th.at Plenary Retail Consumption I1:1:cen.se C-799~ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beve1r.iaga Cofrtrol of the 
City of" l\Tewark to Pilot's LoungeJ) Ince, for premlses 942 South Orane;e 
Avenue, Newark$> be and the same is hereby suap~nded for f.if>teen ( 15) 
days, ·conm1encing a·li 2 aQm0 Monday» April 17 ~ 1961 9 and terminating 
at 2 a.m. Tuesday, Me.y 2 9 1961"' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6 • DISCIPLINARY BUOCEEDINGS - SALE Arr LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUI\llli.;R RESALE PHICE LIST ... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS., LESS 5 FOR PLEA 0 

In the Matter of Disdiplinary 
Proceedings against · 

MICHAEL·& JOHANNA DURSO 
t/a DURSO'S WINES & LIQ,UORS 
103-105 Hudson Street 
Hackensack~ No J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
·License C-3p issued by the City 
Council of the City of Haokensackq ) 

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER. 

Myers and Zisa, Esqs !'), by Herbe.rt F. Myers$ Jro » Esq~, Attorneys 
for Defendant-licenseese 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE: DI PJ5C TOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they 
sold alcoholic beverages at-r8s"Stlian the price listed in' the 
Minimum Consumer Res~le Price List then in effect, in violation of 
Rule 5 of S~ate Regulation No& 30~ -

On March _ 15 ~ l,~61, , ABC agents P and S entered the defendants' 
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licensed premises"' Agent ·s sought to ·-purchase a quart of Four Roses 
Whiskey from Michael Durso,. a partner-licensee, who quoted him the 
correct minimum consumer resale price of $6~ Agent S ttien asked what 
the cost would be for three quarts of Four Roses Whiskeysi and informed 

1 Durso that a friend of his ha9- suggested that he could get a "break"• 
Durso then quoted a price of ~~16 .. 50 Which Agent S paid, and the agents 
departed from the premises with the whiskey$ The agents then re­
entered and identified themselves to Durso, who denied the sale. 
The sale was not rung up on the ca~h register but the money was found -
on the cs.sh registerl3 The sum of ~16'.50, representing payment for the 
thr~e quarts. _of Four Roses Whiskey, is· below the minimum res'ale price 
of ~18 for the said alcoholic beve~ageso 

Defendants~ as partners, have no prior adjudicated record, 
but effective March 26, 1946, when a license for other premises in 
Hackensack was in the name of Johanna Durso, one of the partners 1 it 
was suspended for ten days for sale of alcoholic beverages to minorsa 
However, since this dissimilar violation occurred more. than five years 
prior to the date of the instant violation, +t will not be considered 
in the imposition of the penaltyo I shall suspend defendants• license 
for a period of ten days, and remit five days for the plea~entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of· five days$ Re Spruce Liquors, Inc. 
Bulletin 1377, Item 10& 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 6th day of April 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary ·Retail Consumption License C-3, issued 
by the City Council of the City of Hackensack to Michael & ·Johanna Dura< 
t/a Durso's Wines & Liquors, for premises 103-105 Hudson Street, 
Hackensack, be and the same is hereby suspended for five ~5) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.mo; Monday, April 17, 1961, and ter-.minating at, 
2:00 aom., Saturday, April 22, 1961~ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce_edings against 

COLUMBUS INN, INC. 
t/a Ye Old Columbus Inn ·ao·rpo1"Jation 
New York & Atlantic Ave. 
·Mansfield Township, Burlington Col 
,PO Coltunbus ~ N 6) J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Mansrield. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-·licensee :1 by Frank Lewandowski, President 
William Fe Wood,, Esq!), Appearing for .Division of Alcoholic 

Beve~age Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendan·t pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a labe.l which did not truly describe 1 ts contents in violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 206 

. ' 
On December 9, 1960, two investigators of the Alcohol a.nd 

Tobacco Tax Division of the Internal Revenue Service tested defendant's 
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open bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized a 4/5 quart bottle of 
"Seagram's 7 cr·own Blended Yfuiskey, 86 Proofn for f'urther tests by a 
United States -chemist$ Subsequent analysis by the chemi'st disclosed 
that the contents of the seized bottle, when compared with the contents 
of genuine samples of the sarrie brand, varied substantially 111 solidse 
acids and proof0 · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ I shall· suspend 
its license for ten days, the minimum penalty imposed in wvref'illn cases 
involving one bottleG Re Cascio, Bulletin 1363, Item 6$ Five days 
will be re~tted for the plea entered hereinjl _-leaving a net suspension 
of five days Ii 

Accordingly, it is~ on tbis· 6th day of April 1961~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License cd .. 2, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield t;o Columbus 
Inn,, Inc.,, t/e. Ye Old Columbus Inn Corporation, for prelllises a1:i New 
York & Atlantic Aveoa.,, Mansfield Township·» Burlington 000 9 be and the 
same is hereby suspended for five (5) days.? commencing at 7 a~mg · 
Monday, April 17D l961j and. terminating at 7 aeem~ Saturday~J.April· 
22, 1961~ ' ' 

WILLIAM H01NE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8(1 SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF1 II.iLICIT ALCOHOL -
ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT 
LIENOR.ON VERIFIED PETITIONe 

In the Matter of. the Seizure on ) 
December 6, 1960 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages and a . ) 
Chevrolet sedan, seized on the 
New Jersey Turnpike, 40 Mile Post, ) 
in the Township of Mount Laurelj 
County of Burlington and State of ) 
New Jerseyl\l 

Case No!,)! 10~473 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I~ Edward Amada, EsqQj appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

- This ma. tter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33$ Chapter 1 1 Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether 10 two-quart "Masonn jars of alcohol and a Chevrolet sedan, 
described in a schedule attached hereto.11 and marked Schedule "A0 

j) 

seized on December 6, 1960 at the 40 Mile Post, Mount Laurel Township~ 
Burlington County, constitute unlaw.ful property and should· be forfeited~ 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R~S® 33:1~66 
an appearance was entered on behalJf of Jam.es L@ Nowell, registered 
owner of the. said motor vehicle, and a request was made for an adjourn­
ment which was grantedo The matter was t~en set down peremptorily 
for hearing on April 4, .19610 Said claimant failed to appear at this 
hearing, and his counsel indicated that ·he had decided to abandon any 
claim· thereto o 

l 

Prior to the hearing, an appearance was· entered on behalf of 
the General Motors Acceptance Corporation, which sought recognition 
of its alleged lien on the Chevrolet sedan. The· attorney for the 
lienor requested permission t~ file a verified petition, with 
affidavits and exhibits, in support of its claim, stating that it 
would prove and undue hardship for. its witnesses to· com.e from its 
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ofi"ice in Halei.gh, North Ca.l''olina to testify at this hearing. I have, 
accordingly, granted that requesto No one opposed forfeiture of the 
a.lcohole 

. Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file disclose 
the followi~g facts& · 

. A New Jersey State Trooper halted the Chevrolet sedan in question 
on the above date and location, during his routine patrol of traffic on 
the highwayo He ascertained that the said motor vehicle was being 
operated by James Louis Nowell, its registered owner. When the trooper 
discovered in the tlrunk of the car the 10 two-quart "Mason" jars of 
alcohol, without a stamp on any of the jars indicating payment' of the 
tax on alcoholic beverages he took into custody the motor vehicle and 
alcohol which were later turned over to ABC agents~ A sample of the con­
tents of one of the said jars was analyzed by the Division's chemist, 
who reports tha.t it is alcohol and water, fit for beverage purposes, with 
an alcoholic content of 48'*0 percent. -

Nowell, at the _time of his arrest, stated that he pu~o·hased 
the alcohol ·from an unknown man in the rural area outside Tyner, · 
North Carolina, £or $2.00 per jar, knowing that it was bootleg liquor 
and that he was taking the whiskey to friends and relatives in Brooklyn, 
New York~ He was arraigned in the Municipal Court of Mount Laurel · 
Township, and held in bail for action by the Burlington County Grand Jury. 

The seized alcohol is illicit because of the -absence of" a tax 
stamp on any of the jars RctSu 33;1-1(1), R.S. 33:1-88. -such illicit 
alcohol and the motor vehicle in which it was transported and found 
constitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture R.S. 
33:1-l(y), R.So 33:1-2~ R~S. 33:1-66. 

The General Motors Acceptance Corporation annexed to its 
petition a_ conditional sales contract, dated Ootober 17, ·1960, signed 
by James Lo.uis Nowell, evidencing the purchase of the Chevrolet sedan 
in question for a total time price of .$3318.75. According to the.· _ 

. petition the motor vehicle was purchased by Nowell from the Holowell 
Chevrolet Company, Inc. of Hartford, N.C~, and the conditional sales 
contract executed by Nowell, covering the balance after the down payment 
thereon, was then sold by the Hollowell Chevrolet Company to the said 
lienor. It appears from the affidavit d~ the _vice-president of the 
Hollowell Chevrolet Company, Inc., that prior to the sale of the said 
motor vehicle~ inquiry was made regarding Nowello It was ascertained 
that Nowell was 37 years of age, married, and re·sided in Tyner, North 
Carolina for one year; that he was employed by Clifton· Stallings of 
Belvidere, North Carolina for two years as a truck driver; that ha had 
a monthly income of $200.00;. that he was the owner of' a house snd lot 
valued at ~p4,000 on which there was a mortgage o:r ~~2,000; that he had 
previously purchased a motor vehicle rrom this company and that he did 
not have a record of any·violations of any liquor laws. The credit 
supervisor of the General Motors Acceptance Corporation set forth, . 
in his affidavit annexed to the petition, that prior to its purchase 
or· the said conditional sales contract, it received the informatio~ 
as set forth hereinabove regarding Nowell. It further relied upon its 
own past experience in financing an automobile previously purchased by 
No~ell. This deponent states·that there is presently due ~2241.27 as 
evidenced by a Branch Record Statement attached to the petition. However, 
in a letter dated March 9, 1961, from the ore di t supervisor of" the lienor, 
addressed to me, the present net balance due to the said lienor is 
computed at ~~1837.640 

I am satisfied, from the evidence presented, that the lpan 
company acted in good faith, and did not know or have any reason to 
suspect that Nowell would transport illicit alcohol in the Chevrolet 
sedan. 
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I shall therefore ·recognize its lien to the extent of q~l837.64. 
It appears that the appra.:lsed retail value of the Chevrolet sedan does 
not exceed the a.mount of the 'lien claim, and the costs of 'the seizure 
and storage of the motor vehicle~ Such motor vehicle will~ therefore, 
be re·tu1~ned to General Moto1,,s Acceptance Corporation upon payment of the 
costs of its seizure and storageo 

Acco~dingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before 
the 20th day of April, 1961 General Motors Acceptance Corporation pays 
the costs of the seizure and storage of its Chevrolet sedan, more fully 
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, it will be returned to General 
Motors Acceptance Corporation; and it is further 

DErrERMil'TED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages,· as listed 
in Schedule "A", constitute unlawful property and that the same be and 
hereby are forfeited, in accordance with the provisions of R~8. 33~1-66, 
and that they be retained for the use of hospitals and state, county 
and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in. part at the 
.di1..,ection of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controlf'~ 

Dated: April 10, 1961 

SCHEDULE nAn 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10 - two-quart "Mason° jars of alleged untaxed whiskey 
l - Chevr•olet sedan, Engine No" 01839Blll314,, North 

Carolina Registration· EC235$ 

). DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM 
CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYSj LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAURICE HOLTZMAN and MARY L& HOLTZMAN 
t/a DORR.ER'S MARKET 
717 Union Ave" 
Brielle, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-1, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Brielle. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Maurice Holtzman and Mary Lo Holtzman, Defendant-licensees pro set! 
Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq.~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control& 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded .!!.91! ~ to the following charge: 

11 0n March 14, 1961,, you sold and o~fered for sale, 
at retail, dir~ctly or indirectly, one case (12 - 4/5 
quart bottles to the case) ot: Seagram's Seven Crown, 
Blended Whiskey, an alcoho .. lic beverage, at less than 
the price thereof filed with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 300 11 

On March 14, 1961, an ABC agent, in the presence of another 
a~ent, purchased a case of 12 - 4/5 quart bottles of Seagram's Seven 
Cr•ovm Blended Whiskey for :;p5l.75 from Maurice Holtzman, one of a.JBta1~e­
sald licensees, at defendants r licensed premises" The minimum. oons~er 
r•e:::ale price then in effect for such case of whiskey, less permissible 
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discount, was $541)61e After the s~le w,as consummated, the agents 
disclosed their identities t,o Maurice Holtzman, who verbEl-lly admitted 
aforesaid violation. 

Defendants·have no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
defendants 1 license for the minimum period of ten days (Re Ca!ard, Inc., 
Bulletin 1364, Item 5)@ Five days will be remitted for the p ea 
entered hereinj leaving a net suspension of five dayse · · 

Accordingly, it i~, on this'lOth day of April 1961 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dlts.tr~ipution License D-1, iss_ued 
by the .Borough Council of the Borough of Brielle to Maurice. Holtzman 
and Mary Lfi Holtzman, t/a Dorrer' s Market, for premises 717 Union 
Avenue, Brielle, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
commencing at 2 aemo Monday, April 17, 1961, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Saturday, April 22, 1961~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10" WHOLESALE LICENSE .... OBJECTION TO ISSUANCE Qli1j HELD TO BE WITHOUT 
:MERITci 

In the Matter of an Objection ) 
to the Issuance of a Plenary 
Wholesale License to ) 

JOELI WINE DISTRIBUTORS, INC~ ) 
327 North 14th Street 
Kenilworth, No J~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

Elias and Sugarman, Esqso, by.Meyer Sugarman, Esq .. , Attorneys for 
Applicant~ . 

New Jersey Wine & Spirit Wholesalers Association, by Milton H. Cooper. 
Executive Director, an Objector. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"The applicant herein has filed with the Director an application 
for a F.lenary Wholesale License for its premises at 327 North 14th 
Street, Kenilworthc A written obj~ction to the"issuance of the license 
having been £iled by the objector herein, a hearing was held on July 
12;,.1960, pursuant to Rule _12 of State Regulation No. le 

"At the hearing it was stated that the objection is based upon 
the ground that there is no public need or necessity for the issuance 
oi the license for which application has been made~ 

"The applicant herein nay; holds, and has held for the past 
three years, a Wine Wholesale License issued by the Director. Applicant 
intends to surrender said license if and when it obtains a Plenary 
Wholesale License$ · 

· "At the hearing Leo Brochis (vice p·resident of applicant 
corporation) testified that his corporation is the exclusive agent in 
the United States fol" several kinds of imported wines; that •we have 
been doing the bulk of our business in New Jersey' but that his 
corpora ti on also sells these wines in nineteen States, purs-ua.nt to 
the laws of said Stateso He further testified that other items, 

·1ncl1:-lding brandies and cordials, a1--e manufactux·ed'· by the r:ox'eign · 
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wineries with which he does business; that he believes there ia a 
mar·ket for these other items. in the United States and th~t the 
application for a Plenary Wholesale License has bee-rt filed so that 
his corporation may also handle these other items, which they may not 
do under their Wine Wholesale License'."' The. testimony of the aforesaid 
witness was substantially corroborated by Eli Barry (president of 
applicant corporation)$ 

"No testimony was presented on behalf of the ob;Jec·bor~ but it 
was argued that the application should be denied for the reasons set 
forth in Re Vol~, Bulletin 1313, Item 4~ Howe'\Ter, that case involved 
an .application for a Plenary.Winery License filed by an individual 9 
without any prior exper5.ence in the winery business, who intended to 
manui'acture a new type of wine, and the Director concluded that no 
public need for the new type had been shown. In .the present case the 
applicant has held a license i'or three yea1~s and is .seeking the 
privilege of selling other alcoholic beverages in addition to the wines 
it now sells. The State will benefit by the payment of a ~i13,000 annual 
fee, instead of the ~~1JJ500 annual fee now paid$ While it i.s' true that 
a license is not properly issua.ble merely to se1-ave private, lndividual 
interests, I believe that the evidence herein is sufficient to 
establish a.public need for th~ license applied for by the applicant. 
It is reconunendedp therefore~ that the license be issued if and when 
the application is in proper form. n· 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me 
by ·the objector and written answering argument was filed by the 
attorney for the applict?-nt. 

After carefully· considering the exceptions and answering 
argument and the record herein, I concur in the Hearer's recommendation 
that the plenary wholesale license be issued to ·the applicantl9 I am 
mindful of the exceptions to his Report and am in accord with the 
contention therein ·chat the increased revenue to be derived by the 
Stat~ does not, .standing by itself, form a sound basis fo1~ the issuance 
of an additional license of this or any other type. Such factor has 
not been deemed by me as being relevant to the issues and has not been 
considered by me in arriving at my determination to grant this application 

The applicant has held a wine wholesale license since it 
obtained that license by way of transfer on June 1, 1957 9 from Joseph 
J~ Perrone, t/a Pirrone Wine Sales, and is the successor to a whole­
sale wine distributing business of many years' standing.::oonducted by 
the Perrone family. In factjl the applicant uses the trade name of 
"Pirrone Wine Sales" to a much greater degree than it uses reference 
to its cor'porate name and a one-third interest in the business is still 
held by a member or the Perrone familyo 

In essence P the applicant rs request for a plenary wholesale 
license, in p~ace and stead of its present wine wholesale licensap is 
a plea that it be afforded the privilege of expanding lts business.by 
being able to handle a. n'Ull}.ber of other alcoholic beverage products P 

principally imports, which, by reason of the nature of their manufacture, 
cannot be handled under a wine wholesale license. Fu.rther~ with New 
Jersey as the base of its operations, not only for act;ivi ties in this 
State but on a national distribution scale, the applicant would, in 
the event of a denial, be precluded from handling the additional desired 
items in connection with its out-of-State. activities. 

, In my view, the applicant's request for a plenary wholesale 
license is not unr·easonable and its issuance under the circumstances 
would not be detrimontal to the public inte1"est and welfare~ 

Acco.rdlngly, 1 t in my determination that the application for 
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·the plenary wholesale lic-ense be granted :Lr and when all procedural 
i-aequirements are completed· ~hd upon the surrender· of the_ applicl!nt r·s 
wine wholesale license. -

Dated: April 11, 1961 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR_ 

11~ DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION TO LIFT 
DISQUALIFICATION GRANTED UPON REAPPLI9ATION. 

In the Matter of an Application to ) 
.Remove D_isqualification because Of 
a·conviction~ Pursuant to R~So -) 
33; l-31._2 ~. 

-Gase No~ 1603 
) 

~~~-~-------~---~~~---------~-~--~--~ 
BY r.rHE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.. ~ ... .. ,. ' ' 

Petitioner renews his application for relief, pursuant to the 
term~ o:f an_ O.rder. dated January 13 1 1960 denying a prior petition with -
leave to reapply after March SJI 19610 Re Case 'No. 1515 1 Bullet"in 
1323, I.tem 13., 

Pe.ti tioner tes.tifiad that since November 30, 1959, the date of -
the hearing in t~~ prior proceedings; he has not been in trouble with 
the law and has not been engaged in the liquor industry ln any manner 
whatsoever. 

A.t.the hearing herein, three witnesses (a retired ·police captain, 
a police lieutenant and ~ sanitation control insp~ctor) testified that 
they havecknown petitioner twenty or more years; that in their respective 
opinions he has completely rehabilitated himselr and now bears a 
reputation ror being a law-abiding person in the community in which he 
lives. 

The Chie~- or Police of the municipality wherein petitioner resides 
reports that there are no complaints or investigations presently pending 
against him. 

·From-the evidence presented, I am now satlsired that petitioner's 
association-with·the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary , 
to public interest. Hence, I shall grant the relief ·which he seeks. 

Accordi-ngly,, it is$ on this 11th day .of April .1961, 

O~DERED that petitioner's statutory disqual~~ication because oft 
his convictions of crimes as set rorth in Bulletin 1323, Item 13 be and 
_the same'· is hereby removed,, in accordance with the provisions of 
R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

WILLIAM-HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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12. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APRIL l «~1 

ARRESTS2 
Total number of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees end e~loyoes - - - - - - - - - 11• 
Bootle5gers - -· - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 12 

SEIZURESa 
Distilled elcoholic ·beverages - ~ellons - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ... - - - - -
Wine - gallons - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt e1coholic beverages - gallons ~ - - - - - ~ - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESi 
Premises Inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 519 
Premises where elcoholic beverages were gauged~ - - - • - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - • - 604 
Bottles ea~ed - • ~ - - - - ~ - - - • - - - - - - - - - ··- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -10~095 
Premises where violations ~ere found ... • - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - • - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~2 
, v lola1ilon.s found ........ - .... - - ... - .................... - -· ... " - ~ ·~ ..... - ....... - - .. - - - ....... - 5:5 

Unquellfi.ed enployces .... - - .. - - .. 15 
Reg9 ~~8 sign not posted - ~ - .... - - 12 
Application copy not evailable - - - - 9 
Prohibited slrans - - - - - ~ - - - - - 7 

STATE LICENSEES• 

Other mercantile business - - - - - - - - - 6 
Dls~osel permit necessary - • - - • - • • • 1 
ot~er violations - - • - - - - - - - ~ - - - ' 

Premises inspected - •• - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - ~ - - ~ - H .... - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ -

License applications investl1aated ................ - - - - .. - ·- -- ..... - - ... - - - - - ... - - .. - .. - "' - .. 
cmPLAINTS: . 

Corrplalnts ass 1£lned for lnvestlgatlm ....... - ..... - ...... - ...... - - ~ ... - ...... - - ..... ' ... - ... · .... - - ... -
Jnvestiraations completed - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - • ~ - • - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - -
Investigations pendlnQ ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ 

LABORATORY a 

Analyses made • - - - - - - • - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ref Ills from 11 censed premises ... bottles ...... - - - - - - - - ... - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Boi·tles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - N - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIF ICATIONc 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ... - - - - ... - - - - - - - - 11 
Persons f lngerprlnted for non-cra~inal purposes - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2;~ 
Identific~tion contacts made ~ith otne~ enforcement agencies - - - -,- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 159 
Motor vehicle identlf ications via No J. State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - 2 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDil\K:Ss 
Cases trmsmitted fo 1T1.Jniclpalitles - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ... ...., - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - ..; 

Violations involved ..; - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ...: - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 2 
Failure to close premises during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l 

cases inst i tvted at o iv is i •Jn - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Possessi·ng liquor not i'ruly labeled - 5 Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - - .. l 
Sale to mioors - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 Sale belo~ filed price - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Permitting lottery activity (numbers, Sale dJring prohibited hours - - - - ~ - - - l 

pvnchboerd) on premises ... - - - - - 2 Unauthorized transportation - - - - - - - - l 
Purchase from Improper source - - - - 2 Fraud in application - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Aldin~ & ~ettin~ unauthorized trans- Sale to. intoxlca!ed i;iersons - - :- - - - - - l 

portataon - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - 2 Permitting garrbl1ng lcards, waeerang) on 
Delivery without bona fide invoice - - 2. premises - - - - - - .... - - - - .. - - - - l 
Sale on primary election day - - - - - 2 Permittin~ immoral activity on premises - - l 
Unqualified enployee ~ - - - - - - - - 2 Sale to non-menbers by club - - - - - - - - l 
Failure to file notice of defeult ... - 1 PermiHini pin ball machine on premises - - l 
Acts of violence on premises - - - - - l · 

Cases brought by muni·Cipellties on own inii·iative and reported fo Division - - - - - - - - - - ....... -
Vi·Jlatlons involved ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 3 
Permit-ting brawl, act of violence, etc. 

on premises - - - - - - - - ~ - - - 3 
Hinderin~ investleation - - - - - - - 2 
Failure to close premises during 

prohibited hours - - - ~ - - - - - 2 
HEARiflt.iS HELD Al DIVISION: 

Feilure to afford view into premises 
during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - 2 

Violation of special condition - - - - - - - l 
Conducting business as a ewisance .., - - - - l 
Permitting ganbling on premises - - - - ...... 1 

6 
7 

23 
33 

20 
25 

, Total nurrber of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 42 
Appeal s - - - - - - - ~ - - - - .. - - - 7 Se i Z'J res - - - - - - - - - - - - :.. - - - - - 8 
Disciplinary proceedin~s - - - - - - - - 15 Tax revocations - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Elieibi!ity - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 Applications for license - - - - - - - • - - l 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDa · 
Total nunber issued - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2g763 

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Wine permits - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - l 
Solici tors 0 per mi fa - - - - ... - - .. - - 49 Ml scellmeous per ml ts - - - - - - - - - :.. 168 
ETployment n - - - .. - - - - - -1,940 Transit ir'1sl~nia - - - - - - - - - - - - - 65 
Disposal " - - - - - - - - - - 4; ·rransit certif icat~s - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Soci~l affair n - - - - - - - - - - 488 

OFFICE OF M'iUSEr-ENT GAMES CONTROL& 
Licenses issued - - - - - - ~ - - - - - 73 
Premises Inspected - - - - - - - - - ~ - 140 
Premises where violations were found - - 15 
Number of violr~tions found - - - - ... - - 2.1~ 

Enforcerr;~nt f Iles esfabli shed .. - - - - - 6; 
Disciplinary proceedines instifuted 

at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
~i1:>lE1tlon involved• Operatln~ controlled 

earoo - - ~.- - - - - - - - - - - -

~Jll.l.1.1\M HOWE ()AV IE 
DI rector of A cohol 1 c Bever nee Confrol 

Com111 i :>!>I oner of Arn:J!>N11'.:'fl'I' G r1nit:S Cont r o 1 
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13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS PILED~ 

Alexander Maccia, Jr. 
t/a Garden State Beer Depot 
12 Ludlow Street 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Applicat·ion filed June 6, 1961,, for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-3 
from John Lutz, t/a Lutz Beverage Coa, for the 1960-61 periodo 

Pater F. Chokola 
t/a Chokola· Beverage Co~ 
Corner Gaston Street and Gerard Avenue 
Matawan, N~w Jersey 

Application filed June 7, 1961 for person-to-person, 
place-to-~lace transfer of State Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-98 (fo~ 1961~62} from Martin Saniewski, 
t/a Country Club Bottling Co., 689 Johnstone Street, 
Perth Amboy, New Jerseye 

Joseph Cohen and Robert Dickman 
t/a Lake Beverage Distributors 
319 Route 46 
Rockaway Borough, New Jersey 

Application filed June 8, 1961 for place-to-place transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-15, from 319 

,Route 46, Rockaway Borough, New Jersey, for the 1961-62 period. 

Peter riper Distributors Inc. 
811 Georges Road 
North Brunswick, New Jersey 

Application filed June 9, 1961 for person-to-person, 
place-to-place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's 
License SB.D-198 from Joseph Mogilnicki, t/a Luna Bottling Co.~ 
22 Southside Avenue, South River, New Jersey, for the 1961-62 period. 

Joseph Buglio -
t/a Buglio Distributing Company 
14 Front Street 
Salem, New Jersey 

Application filed June 9 1 1961 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Dist~ibutor's License SBD-86 
from Ann Waters, t/a Char;es Burkhardt, for· the 1960-61 period. 

li'J't~ "' . 
~·;: 7~.»<t~ .. ,~. 

William Howe Davis 
Director 


